International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 13, No. 1, March 2022, pp. 47~57
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp47-57      47
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Modified hybrid PWM technique for cascaded MLI and
cascaded MLI application for DTC drive
Mahmoud Samy, Mohamed Mokhtar, Naggar Hassan Saad, Ahmed Abd El-Sattar
Electrical Power and Machines Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, Cairo, Egypt

Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 13, No. 1, March 2022: 47-57
56
methodologies, H-PWM methodology reduces the voltage THD significantly from 12.48% to 10.03%. In
addition, this paper re-constructs a recently proposed MLI topology to produce higher number of voltage
levels using the same components. This modified configuration uses only three DC sources and eight
uni-directional switches to produce thirteen voltage levels. This high number of voltage levels in combination
with the modified modulation methodology (H-PWM) helps to reduce the voltage THD from 10.03% to
8.66%. The modified modulation methodology and MLI configuration succeed to offer multiple advantages
like: simpler switches control, more circuit compactness, and lower THD without using any harmonics filter.
Correspondingly, the paper introduces an application for the proposed MLI by being utilized with a DTC
induction motor drive. This drive has an enhanced response at several operating conditions where the drive is
characterized to be of reduced torque and flux ripples, and stable dynamic response.
REFERENCES
[1] M. M. Renge and H. M. Suryawanshi, “Five-Level Diode Clamped Inverter to Eliminate Common Mode Voltage and Reduce
$dv/dt$ in Medium Voltage Rating Induction Motor Drives,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 23, no. 4, pp. 1598-
1607, July 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2008.925423.
[2] P. Kant and B. Singh, “A Sensorless DTC Scheme for 60-Pulse AC-DC Converter Fed 5-Level Six-Leg NPC Inverter Based
Medium Voltage Induction Motor Drive,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 35, no. 4, pp. 1916-1925, Dec. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TEC.2020.2997240.
[3] P. Sotoodeh and R. D. Miller, “A New Multi-level Inverter with FACTS Capabilities for Wind Applications,” 2013 IEEE Green
Technologies Conference (GreenTech), 2013, pp. 271-276, doi: 10.1109/GreenTech.2013.49.
[4] R. K. Antar, B. M. Saied and R. A. Khalil, “Using seven-level cascade H-bridge inverter with HVDC system to improve power
quality,” 2012 First National Conference for Engineering Sciences (FNCES 2012), 2012, pp. 1-7, doi:
10.1109/NCES.2012.6740457.
[5] M. Almelian et al., “Enhancement of cascaded multi-level VSC STATCOM performance using ANN in the presence of faults,”
International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS), vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 895-906, 2020, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i2.pp895-906.
[6] B. Aziza and A. Rufer, “A high voltage direct current transmission system: natural and selective harmonic cancellation,”
International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS), vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 1410-1418, 2019, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v10.i3.pp1410-1418.
[7] Krishna R and L. P. Suresh, “A brief review on multi level inverter topologies,” 2016 International Conference on Circuit, Power
and Computing Technologies (ICCPCT), 2016, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICCPCT.2016.7530373.
[8] R. Mali, N. Adam, A. Satpaise and A. P. Vaidya, “Performance Comparison of Two Level Inverter with Classical Multilevel
Inverter Topologies,” 2019 IEEE International Conference on Electrical, Computer and Communication Technologies (ICECCT),
2019, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ICECCT.2019.8869115.
[9] T. Ahmadzadeh, M. Sabahi and E. Babaei, “Modified PWM control method for neutral point clamped multilevel inverters,” 2017
14th International Conference on Electrical Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and Information
Technology (ECTI-CON), 2017, pp. 765-768, doi: 10.1109/ECTICon.2017.8096351.
[10] P. Mehta and M. Kumar, “Capacitor voltage balancing and THD analysis in ANPC multilevel inverter,” 2018 IEEMA Engineer
Infinite Conference (eTechNxT), 2018, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ETECHNXT.2018.8385376.
[11] M. M. Shobini, J. Kamala and R. Rathna, “Analysis and simulation of flying capacitor multilevel inverter using PDPWM
strategy,” 2017 International Conference on Innovative Mechanisms for Industry Applications (ICIMIA), 2017, pp. 91-95, doi:
10.1109/ICIMIA.2017.7975578.
[12] K. Sadigh, V. Dargahi, M. Abarzadeh and S. Dargahi, “Reduced DC voltage source flying capacitor multicell multilevel inverter:
analysis and implementation,” IET Power Electronics, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 439-450, 2014, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2013.0071.
[13] H. Kumar and M. M. Lokhande, “Analysis of PWM techniques on multilevel cascaded H-Bridge three phase inverter,” 2017
Recent Developments in Control, Automation & Power Engineering (RDCAPE), 2017, pp. 465-470, doi:
10.1109/RDCAPE.2017.8358316.
[14] Prayag and S. Bodkhe, “A comparative analysis of classical three phase multilevel (five level) inverter topologies,” 2016 IEEE 1st
International Conference on Power Electronics, Intelligent Control and Energy Systems (ICPEICES), 2016, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/ICPEICES.2016.7853567.
[15] G. V. V. Nagaraju and G. Sambasiva Rao, “Three-phase five-level CHB inverter fed induction motor for renewable applications,”
International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS), vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 1145-1152, 2020, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i3.pp1145-1152.
[16] T. Porselvi and R. Muthu, “Comparison of Cascaded H-Bridge, Neutral Point Clamped and Flying Capacitor multilevel inverters
using multicarrier PWM,” 2011 Annual IEEE India Conference, 2011, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/INDCON.2011.6139534.
[17] M. D. Siddique, S. Mekhilef, N. M. Shah, A. Sarwar, A. Iqbal and M. A. Memon, “A New Multilevel Inverter Topology With
Reduce Switch Count,” in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 58584-58594, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2914430.
[18] K. K. Gupta, A. Ranjan, P. Bhatnagar, L. K. Sahu and S. Jain, “Multilevel Inverter Topologies With Reduced Device Count: A
Review,” in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 135-151, Jan. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2405012.
[19] H. Hashim and I. Abdel-Qader, “A new reduced-switch-count cascaded multicell converter,” 2017 IEEE International Conference
on Electro Information Technology (EIT), 2017, pp. 525-529, doi: 10.1109/EIT.2017.8053418.
[20] Takahashi and T. Noguchi, “A New Quick-Response and High-Efficiency Control Strategy of an Induction Motor,” in IEEE
Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. IA-22, no. 5, pp. 820-827, Sept. 1986, doi: 10.1109/TIA.1986.4504799.
[21] V. Goutham, T. Himabindu, V. Vikas and G. B. B. Singh, “Performance improvement using a multi-level converter in a DTC
based induction motor drive,” 2015 IEEE IAS Joint Industrial and Commercial Power Systems / Petroleum and Chemical
Industry Conference (ICPSPCIC), 2015, pp. 52-59, doi: 10.1109/CICPS.2015.7974053.
[22] M. F. Escalante, J. -. Vannier and A. Arzande, “Flying capacitor multilevel inverters and DTC motor drive applications,” in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 809-815, Aug. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2002.801231.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694
Modified hybrid PWM technique for cascaded MLI and cascaded MLI … (Mahmoud Samy)
57
[23] P. McGrath and D. G. Holmes, “Multicarrier PWM strategies for multilevel inverters,” in IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 858-867, Aug. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2002.801073.
[24] Rodriguez, J. Pontt, S. Kouro and P. Correa, “Direct torque control with imposed switching frequency and torque ripple
minimization in an 11-level cascaded inverter,” IEEE 34th Annual Conference on Power Electronics Specialist, 2003. PESC '03.,
2003, pp. 501-506 vol.2, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2003.1218106.
[25] H. Asgharpour-Alamdari, Y. Alinejad-Beromi and H. Yaghobi, “Improvement of induction motor operation using a new winding
scheme for reduction of the magnetomotive force distortion,” IET Electric Power Applications, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 323-331, 2018,
doi: 10.1049/iet-epa.2017.0381.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS